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SOLENOID VALVES 10mm
ELECTROVALVES 10 mm
ELETTROVALVOLA 10 mm
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The solenoid valves directly controlled are suitable for assembling on multiple or single bases; they 
have a low consumption of energy and have a small monostable control for an eventual manual 
intervention.

L'électropilote à commande directe est particulièrement indiqué pour des montages sur 
embase multiple ou simple.
Il a une faible consommation d'énergie et a une commande manuelle pour d'éventuelles 
interventions.

Gli elettropiloti a comando diretto sono particolarmente indicati per montaggio su basi multiple 
oppure su basi singole, permettono un basso assorbimento di energia ed hanno un piccolo comando 
monostabile per intervento manuale.

TECHNICAL DATA / DONNÉES TECHNIQUES / DATI TECNICI
Type / Type / Tipo 3/2 NC
Max operating pressure / Pression max d'utilisation / Pressione massima di esercizio 0 - 7 bar
Max working temperature / Température max d'utilisation / Temperatura max di esercizio -10°C / + 50°C
Flow rate to 6 bar and Δp 1 bar / Débit à 6 bar et Δp 1 bar / Portata a 6 bar e Δp 1 bar 15 Nl/min
Nominal orifice / Diamétre nominal / Diametro nominale 0,8 mm
Life time / Durée / Durata cicli >50 millions cycles / >50 millions de cycles / >50 milioni di cicli

Tension tolerance / Tolérance de tension / Tolleranza di tensione -10% - + 10%
Response time / Temps de réponse / Tempo di risposta 6ms (ON) - 8ms (OFF)
Duty cycle / Temps d'enclenchement / Inserimento ED 100%
Voltage / Voltage / Voltaggio 12-24 V DC
Rated power consumption / Consommation / Consumo a regime 1.3 W
Protection / Protection / Protezione IP 51

FUNCTIONAL SCHEMATIC AND INSTALLATION / SCHÉMA FONCTIONNEMENT ET MONTAGE / SCHEMA FUNZIONAMENTO E ISTALLAZIONE

10 mm STD

10 mm STD

10 mm STD

1. supply / alimentazione        2. outlet / utilizzo        3. exhaust / scarico
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0.6 W
Ø 0.5 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.8 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.7 mm (N.O.)

3.5/0.9*  3.5/0.3** W
Ø 1.1 mm (N.C.)

Working pressure [bar] 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar

Nominal orifice size Ø [mm] 0.5 (1→2)  0.7 (2→3) 0.8 (1→2)  1.0 (2→3) 0.7 (1→2)  0.9 (2→3) 1.1 (1→2)  1.2 (2→3)

Flow rate at 6bar Δ 1 bar [NI/min] 8 (1→2)    12 (2→3) 15 (1→2)    22 (2→3) 10 (1→2)    18 (2→3) 20 (1→2)    25 (2→3)

Response time (ISO 12238) [msec] 8 (ON)       10 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 4 (ON)       6 (OFF)

Voltages DC [Volt] 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 12 - 24 V DC

Voltages AC 50/60 Hz [Volt] - 24 V AC 24 V AC -

Power [Watt] 0.6 W 1.3 W 1.3 W 3.5/0.9 *   3.5/0.3 ** W

Voltage tolerance ±10% ±10% ±10% ±10%

Electrical insulation 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC

Coil insulation class F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C)

Coil resistance tolerance +/-5% +/-5% +/-5% +/-5%

Fluid/ambient temperature -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C

Max working frequency [Hz] 30 30 30 10

Duty cycle 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED

Life expectancy > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles

Fixing 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7

Weight 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr

Protection degree (IEC 60529) IP65 (coil with incapsulated cables)      IP51 (all the other version) IP51

FUNCTIONAL SCHEMATICS

TECHINCAL SPECIFICATIONS

CODIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS

* 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.9 W holding (analogic voltage-drop system)
** 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.3 W holding (digital PWM system)

FUNCTION VOLTAGE / WATTAGE / (R) ELECTRICAL CONNECTION - (MANUAL OVERRIDE OPTIONS) (A)

6 = 2/2 NC

7 = 3/2 NC

8 = 3/2 NO

1 = 24 Vdc 1.3 W

2 = 12 Vdc 1.3 W

3 = 24 Vac 1.3 W

4 = 6 Vdc 1.3 W

5 = 24 Vdc 0.6 W

6 = 5 Vdc 1.3 W

7 = 24 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

8 = 12 Vdc 0.6 W

9 = 12 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

A = 24 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

B = 12 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

R = Rotated
      Coil
      180°

1 = 90° Connector + Led & suppressor diode

2 = Encapsulated Cables 300 mm (IP65 no electronics)

3 = Line Connector + Led & suppressor diode

4 = 90° Connector without Led

5 = Line Connector without Led

6 = PINs with fl at cover without Led

7 = PINs with fl at cover + Led & suppressor diode

8 = Cover cap + Cables 300 mm (IP51 with electronics)

9 = Spring contacts for PCB (upon inquiry)

14 = Cables 100 mm+Molex M. (p/n 51006-0200)

15 = Cables 100 mm+Tyco MODU II (p/n 280358-0)

18 = Cables 100 mm+Molex F. (p/n 51065-0200)

2 = without manual override

8 = 2-position manual override

( ) = push & release
        manual override (default)

A = Free exhaust 
      (in atmosphere)
      3/2 NC only

3/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

2/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

3/2 N.O.
(Normally open)

(Normalmente aperta)

Miniature Solenoid Valves  E.V. 10 mm 3/2 STD
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Example: N371/1-A  =  10 mm STD    3/2 NC    Ø 0.7 mm 7 bar    24 Vdc 1.3 W    90° Connector+Led    P&R manual override    free exhaust

CONNECTION ROTATION / CONNEXION ROTATION / ROTAZIONE CONNESSIONE
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10 mm STD

10 mm STD

10 mm STD

1. supply / alimentazione        2. outlet / utilizzo        3. exhaust / scarico
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0.6 W
Ø 0.5 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.8 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.7 mm (N.O.)

3.5/0.9*  3.5/0.3** W
Ø 1.1 mm (N.C.)

Working pressure [bar] 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar

Nominal orifice size Ø [mm] 0.5 (1→2)  0.7 (2→3) 0.8 (1→2)  1.0 (2→3) 0.7 (1→2)  0.9 (2→3) 1.1 (1→2)  1.2 (2→3)

Flow rate at 6bar Δ 1 bar [NI/min] 8 (1→2)    12 (2→3) 15 (1→2)    22 (2→3) 10 (1→2)    18 (2→3) 20 (1→2)    25 (2→3)

Response time (ISO 12238) [msec] 8 (ON)       10 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 4 (ON)       6 (OFF)

Voltages DC [Volt] 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 12 - 24 V DC

Voltages AC 50/60 Hz [Volt] - 24 V AC 24 V AC -

Power [Watt] 0.6 W 1.3 W 1.3 W 3.5/0.9 *   3.5/0.3 ** W

Voltage tolerance ±10% ±10% ±10% ±10%

Electrical insulation 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC

Coil insulation class F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C)

Coil resistance tolerance +/-5% +/-5% +/-5% +/-5%

Fluid/ambient temperature -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C

Max working frequency [Hz] 30 30 30 10

Duty cycle 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED

Life expectancy > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles

Fixing 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7

Weight 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr

Protection degree (IEC 60529) IP65 (coil with incapsulated cables)      IP51 (all the other version) IP51

FUNCTIONAL SCHEMATICS

TECHINCAL SPECIFICATIONS

CODIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS

* 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.9 W holding (analogic voltage-drop system)
** 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.3 W holding (digital PWM system)

FUNCTION VOLTAGE / WATTAGE / (R) ELECTRICAL CONNECTION - (MANUAL OVERRIDE OPTIONS) (A)

6 = 2/2 NC

7 = 3/2 NC

8 = 3/2 NO

1 = 24 Vdc 1.3 W

2 = 12 Vdc 1.3 W

3 = 24 Vac 1.3 W

4 = 6 Vdc 1.3 W

5 = 24 Vdc 0.6 W

6 = 5 Vdc 1.3 W

7 = 24 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

8 = 12 Vdc 0.6 W

9 = 12 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

A = 24 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

B = 12 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

R = Rotated
      Coil
      180°

1 = 90° Connector + Led & suppressor diode

2 = Encapsulated Cables 300 mm (IP65 no electronics)

3 = Line Connector + Led & suppressor diode

4 = 90° Connector without Led

5 = Line Connector without Led

6 = PINs with fl at cover without Led

7 = PINs with fl at cover + Led & suppressor diode

8 = Cover cap + Cables 300 mm (IP51 with electronics)

9 = Spring contacts for PCB (upon inquiry)

14 = Cables 100 mm+Molex M. (p/n 51006-0200)

15 = Cables 100 mm+Tyco MODU II (p/n 280358-0)

18 = Cables 100 mm+Molex F. (p/n 51065-0200)

2 = without manual override

8 = 2-position manual override

( ) = push & release
        manual override (default)

A = Free exhaust 
      (in atmosphere)
      3/2 NC only

3/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

2/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

3/2 N.O.
(Normally open)

(Normalmente aperta)

Miniature Solenoid Valves  E.V. 10 mm 3/2 STD
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Example: N371/1-A  =  10 mm STD    3/2 NC    Ø 0.7 mm 7 bar    24 Vdc 1.3 W    90° Connector+Led    P&R manual override    free exhaust

10 mm STD

10 mm STD

10 mm STD

1. supply / alimentazione        2. outlet / utilizzo        3. exhaust / scarico
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0.6 W
Ø 0.5 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.8 mm (N.C.)

1.3 W
Ø 0.7 mm (N.O.)

3.5/0.9*  3.5/0.3** W
Ø 1.1 mm (N.C.)

Working pressure [bar] 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar 0 - 7 bar

Nominal or  Ø [mm] 0.5 (1→2)  0.7 (2→3) 0.8 (1→2)  1.0 (2→3) 0.7 (1→2)  0.9 (2→3) 1.1 (1→2)  1.2 (2→3)

Flow rate at 6bar Δ 1 bar [NI/min] 8 (1→2)    12 (2→3) 15 (1→2)    22 (2→3) 10 (1→2)    18 (2→3) 20 (1→2)    25 (2→3)

Response time (ISO 12238) [msec]8 (ON)       10 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 6 (ON)       8 (OFF) 4 (ON)       6 (OFF)

Voltages DC [Volt] 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 6 - 12 - 24 V DC 12 - 24 V DC

Voltages AC 50/60 Hz [Volt] - 24 V AC 24 V AC -

Power [Watt] 0.6 W 1.3 W 1.3 W 3.5/0.9 *   3.5/0.3 ** W

Voltage tolerance ±10% ±10% ±10% ±10%

Electrical insulation 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC 1000 V AC

Coil insulation class F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C) F (155° C)

Coil resistance tolerance +/-5% +/-5% +/-5% +/-5%

Fluid/ambient temperature -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C -10° / +50° C

Max working frequency [Hz] 30 30 30 10

Duty cycle 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED 100% ED

Life expectancy > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles > 50 Milion cycles

Fixing 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7 2 screws M1.7

Weight 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr 10 gr

Protection degree (IEC 60529) IP65 (coil with incapsulated cables)      IP51 (all the other version)IP51

FUNCTIONAL SCHEMATICS

TECHINCAL SPECIFICATIONS

CODIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS

* 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.9 W holding (analogic voltage-drop system)
** 3.5 W pull-in (15msec) / 0.3 W holding (digital PWM system)

FUNCTION VOLTAGE / WATTAGE / (R) ELECTRICAL CONNECTION - (MANUAL OVERRIDE OPTIONS) (A)

6 = 2/2 NC

7 = 3/2 NC

8 = 3/2 NO

1 = 24 Vdc 1.3 W

2 = 12 Vdc 1.3 W

3 = 24 Vac 1.3 W

4 = 6 Vdc 1.3 W

5 = 24 Vdc 0.6 W

6 = 5 Vdc 1.3 W

7 = 24 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

8 = 12 Vdc 0.6 W

9 = 12 Vdc 0.9 W S.U. Analog

A = 24 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

B = 12 Vdc 0.3 W PWM Digital

R = Rotated
      Coil
      180°

1 = 90° Connector + Led & suppressor diode

2 = Encapsulated Cables 300 mm (IP65 no electronics)

3 = Line Connector + Led & suppressor diode

4 = 90° Connector without Led

5 = Line Connector without Led

6 = PINs with fl at cover without Led

7 = PINs with fl at cover + Led & suppressor diode

8 = Cover cap + Cables 300 mm (IP51 with electronics)

9 = Spring contacts for PCB (upon inquiry)

14 = Cables 100 mm+Molex M. (p/n 51006-0200)

15 = Cables 100 mm+Tyco MODU II (p/n 280358-0)

18 = Cables 100 mm+Molex F. (p/n 51065-0200)

2 = without manual override

8 = 2-position manual override

( ) = push & release
        manual override (default)

A = Free exhaust 
      (in atmosphere)
      3/2 NC only

3/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

2/2 N.C.
(Normally closed)

(Normalmente chiusa)

3/2 N.O.
(Normally open)

(Normalmente aperta)

Miniature Solenoid Valves  E.V. 10 mm 3/2 STD

3N
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Example: N371/1-A  =  10 mm STD    3/2 NC    Ø 0.7 mm 7 bar    24 Vdc 1.3 W    90° Connector+Led    P&R manual override    free exhaust
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Sub-base installation
Installation embase 
Istallazione sottobase

Valve installation
Installation de vanne

Installazione della valvola

Functional schematic
Schéma de fonctionnement 

Schema funzionamento

SO
LE

NO
ID

 VA
LV

ES
 10

 m
m

 / E
LE

CT
RO

VA
LV

ES
 10

 m
m

 / E
LE

TT
RO

VA
LV

OL
A 

10
 m

m

12

2

3 1

10
0° 90°With a simple click, it is possible to rotate the connection by 90 ° or 180 ° thus 

facilitating the laying of the power supply cable. 

Avec un simple clic, il est possible de faire pivoter la connexion de 90 ° 
ou 180 ° facilitant ainsi la pose du câble d'alimentation.

Con un semplice click, è possibile ruotare la connessione di 90° o 180° facili-
tando così la stesura del cavo di alimentazione elettrica.

180°
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CODE
EP50221 24V DC

3/2 NC LOWER CONNECTOR
3/2 NF CONNECTEUR INFERIEUR
3/2 NC CONNETTORE INFERIORE
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SOLENOID VALVES 10mm
ELECTROVALVES 10 mm
ELETTROVALVOLA 10 mm
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3/2 NC LATERALE CONNECTOR
3/2 NF CONNECTEUR LATERAL
3/2 NC CONNETTORE LATERALE

CODE
EP50220 24V DC

12

2

3 1

10

12

2

3 1

10

3/2 NC WITH M8 CONNECTOR
3/2 NF AVEC CONNECTEUR M8
3/2 NC CON CONNETTORE M8

CODE
EP50223 24V DC
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SOLENOID VALVES 10 mm
ELECTROVALVES 10 mm
ELETTROVALVOLA 10 mm

CONNECTORS
CONNECTEUR
CONNETTORI

CODE
VX0048 300mm
VX0049 500mm
VX0050 1000mm

MANIFOLD
EMBASE MULTIPLE
BASE MULTIPLA

CODE POS. A B
SB4010102 2 39.5 32.5
SB4010103 3 50 43
SB4010104 4 60.5 53.5
SB4010105 5 71 64
SB4010106 6 81.5 74.5
SB4010107 7 92 85
SB4010108 8 102.5 95.5
SB4010109 9 113 106
SB4010110 10 123.5 116.5

SINGLE MANIFOLD
EMBASE SIMPLE
BASE SINGOLA

CODE
SB4010101 
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CONNECTOR M8 WITH CABLE 2,5 mt 
CONNECTEUR M8 AVEC CABLES 2,5 mt 
CONNETTORE M8 CON CAVO 2,5 mt

4= black / noire / nero
1= brown / brun / marrone
3= blue / bleu / azzurro

CODE
AR4301 3 WIRES  / 3 CÂBLES / 3 FILI

SOLENOID VALVES 10mm
ELECTROVALVES 10 mm
ELETTROVALVOLA 10 mm

CODE
SB4010114 

BLANKING PLATE
PLAQUE DE FERMETURE
PIASTRINA DI CHIUSURA
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